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December 4, 2025 

Executive Board Member Special Meeting Agenda 
10:30 am to 11:30 am 

112 East 2nd Street, Housing Program Office 
Alturas, CA 96101 

 
December 4, 2025  
NorCal CoC Executive Board Member Special Meeting 
10:30am - 11:30am 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89799335488?pwd=ZVvYCcB5jRSzKtubv6wo3zbEZoYER0.1 
Meeting ID: 897 9933 5488 
Passcode: 100286 
 
Teleconference Locations: 
Plumas County 
PCIRC 
591 Main Street 
Quincy, CA  95971 
 
Siskiyou County Behavioral Health 
2060 Campus Dr. 
Yreka, CA 96097 
 
Del Norte County Health and Human Services 
455 K Street 
Crescent City, CA 95531 
 
Lassen County Health and Social Services 
1445 Paul Bunyan, Suite B 
Susanville, CA 96130 
 
Shasta County 
The Salvation Army Redding Corps 
2691 Larkspur Lane 
Redding, CA 96002 
 
Sierra County Behavioral Health 
706 Mill Street 
Loyalton, CA 9611 
 
 
To Address the Board: Members of the public may address the Board on any agenda item. Pursuant to the 
Brown Act (Govt. Code section 54950, et seq.) Board action or discussion cannot be taken on non-agenda 
matters but the board may briefly respond to statements or questions. You may submit your public comment 
via email to cmadison@teachinc.org that will be read into the record. 
 
 

Executive Board Members 
Cathy Rahmeyer, 
County of Plumas, Chair 
 
Maddelyn Bryan, 
County of Siskiyou,  
Vice Chair 
 
Michael Coats, 
County of Del Norte 
 
Grace Poor, 
County of Lassen 
 
Tom Sandage,  
County of Modoc 
 
Major Tammy Ray, 
County of Shasta 
  
Sheryll Prinz-McMillan,  
County of Sierra 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89799335488?pwd=ZVvYCcB5jRSzKtubv6wo3zbEZoYER0.1
mailto:cmadison@teachinc.org
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1. Call to Order/Quorum Established/Introductions -  
2. Public Comments (limited to 3 mins. per comment) 

Members of the public will have the opportunity to address the Board on any issue within the jurisdiction 
of the Board. Speakers will be limited to three minutes. There was no public comment.  

 
3. Action Items  

I. Prioritization of Tier 1 projects for CoC funding - HMIS and CES, discuss potential applicants 
 

II. Review and approve threshold requirements for applicants for federal funding.  
Exh A NorCal CoC Governance Charter Amended September 2025, pp 16-18 
 

4. Discussion 
I. Review the Competition Report  Exhibit B -  attached CA-516 2025 Competition Report 

 
II. Rating and Ranking Committee will meet between Dec 27 & 29 

 
5. Information. 
I. For more information, see HUD’s Notice of Funding Opportunity 

(NOFO) https://www.grants.gov/search-results-detail/360861 
 

6. Items for next meeting. 
 
7. Adjournment  
 
If requested, the agenda shall be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a 
disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 
12132), and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof. You may contact the 
T.E.A.C.H., Inc. at (530)233-3111 for disability-related modifications or accommodations, including 
auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the public meeting. 
 
Next Scheduled Executive Board Member Meeting  
December 18, 2025 1pm – 3pm 

https://www.grants.gov/search-results-detail/360861


NorCal CoC Governance Charter, amended September 25, 2025 
Pages 16-18 
 

Funding 
The Administrative Entity develops a strong application and aggressively seeks resources from 
other funding opportunities as appropriate. The CoC adequately manages the funds, conducts 
activities that achieve CoC outcomes and goals, and maximizes the use of the funds. The CoC 
follows a collaborative process for developing applications and approving the submission of 
applications in response to a NOFA published by HUD and/or the State of California; in concert with 
the funding priorities and plan adopted by the Strategic Plan. 

When funding is made available to the CoC, a NOFA process begins, which will include an open 
application process across the CoC region, including an addendum with County specific criteria if 
applicable, and use of the Rating and Ranking committee when funds are oversubscribed.  

 
A. Application Standards and Thresholds 

The Administrative Entity will annually update the requirements for federal and/or state applications, 
as specified in the funding contract.  

All Applicants must meet the following threshold requirements: 
1. Service providers and counties receiving CoC funding must actively participate in the PIT/HIC 

count as per section D of the PIT and HIC; 
2. Actively collect, enter, and  maintain HMIS data, including, but not limited to the following: 

a. Provide timely and accurate HMIS data input, based on current HMIS user policy;  
b. Provide timely responses to data requests; and/or 
c. Applicant may partner with an agency that does currently collect and enter HMIS 

data.  The partner Agency must be listed in the application. 
3. Participate in Coordinated Entry, per user agreement as referenced in 24 CFR 578.7; 
4. Be a member of their local NorCal CoC Advisory Board, voting or participant in good standing; 
5. A completed application is submitted by the deadline; 
6. Provide the following completed certifications with the funding application or NOFA; 

a. Advisory Board certification of member status; 
b. HMIS certification of project participation; and 
c. Point in Time Participation certification. 

7. The applicant’s organization must adequately demonstrate they have capacity and 
experience to successfully manage the funds, including consideration of their ability to 
manage existing grants; additional financials may be requested per the project funding 
per 2 CFR Part 200.501; 

8. The applicant's organization must adequately demonstrate they have capacity and 
experience to implement the project in their application; 

9. The grant request is reasonable based upon the proposed scope, number of client services, 
and availability and utilization of existing competitive programs within the geographical 
area; 

10. The application is likely to improve the CoC’s outcome performance and will contribute to 
reducing homelessness; and 

11. The project meets specific threshold requirements per the NOFA. 
 

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=af7417a273c89f6ffa0827e56be3072d&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#se2.1.200_1501


B. Rating and Ranking 
Agencies may be called upon to participate in the Rating and Ranking (R&R) committee. R&R 
committees are neutral groups without a conflict of interest, consisting of three or more 
individuals comprised of active CoC voting members or participants who will rate, rank, and 
determine funding amounts of applications based on the NOFA Application criteria. Committee 
members should be familiar with housing and homeless needs and be willing to review projects 
with the best interest of homeless persons in mind. The R&R committee members must be able 
to meet deadlines set by the Administrative Entity. 

C. Grievance and Appeals 
All funding applications not meeting thresholds will be denied. Applicants may submit a grievance 
or appeal to the Administrative Entity to be reviewed by the established Grievance Committee.  The 
Grievance Committee will provide a written decision, the Committee’s determination will be 
considered final.  
 

D. Grant Sub-recipient threshold requirements 
1. Any agency awarded CoC funding must maintain threshold requirements throughout the grant 

performance period, in accordance with the funding agreement. 
2. Upon request of remaining funds, the Administrative Entity will confirm adherence with 

continuing to meet threshold requirements. 
3. If a Grant Sub-recipient is not maintaining threshold requirements they will not be eligible to 

receive remaining funds until requirements are met, or will be required to repay the funds, as 
outlined in the contract.  
 

 
E. Shasta CoC Advisory Board Addendum for Application Standards and Thresholds 

1. Be a voting member in good standing (refer to the NorCal CoC Advisory Board Membership 
Policy) 

2. Service providers and counties receiving CoC funding must actively participate in the PIT/HIC 
count as per section D of the PIT and HIC; In the alternative, applicant could partner with 
agency that does currently meet PIT participation requirements. 

3. Provide the following completed certifications with the funding application or NOFA; 
a. Advisory Board certification of member status; 
b. HMIS certification of project participation; and 
c. Point in Time Participation certification. 
d. Coordinated Entry certification, if applicable. 

4. Applications can be submitted for projects that align with the eligible uses, however 
applications will score additional points if they can demonstrate how their project aligns with 
the adopted Shasta CoC Advisory Strategic Plan Goals to achieve functional zero homelessness 
for veterans located in Shasta County over 3 years. 

a. Commitment to look for opportunities to direct existing funding, when possible, 
toward the achievement of this goal, and when strategic, braid funds together 
with the funding of other local entities. 

5. All applicants will be required to provide a presentation of their project to the Shasta CoC 
Advisory Board. If a presentation is not presented, your application will not be eligible for 
funding consideration. 

a. After the release of the NOFA and before the application deadline, the Shasta CoC 



Advisory Board will schedule time for each agency seeking project funding to 
provide a presentation of their proposed application. Presentations should 
include: 

• Total project budget, with itemization of how funds will be used 
• Identify the eligible use category for this application 
• Total funding requested in application 
• Details of how project prioritizes strategic plan goal 
• Other sources of braided funding 
• How many people this project anticipates to serve 

b. In an effort to avoid over-subscription of available funding, the applicants will 
have the opportunity to collaborate and the option to make project budget 
modifications following the presentation process. 

c. If an applicant submits an application requesting funds greater than previously 
presented to the CoC, their application will only be considered for the amount 
that was originally presented. 

d. If the submitted applications exceed the available funding amount, the 
applications will move to a rating and ranking committee for final 
recommendations to be presented to the Shasta Advisory Board for final approval. 
The Rating and Ranking Committee will use the following criteria maximum point 
metrics. 

 
 

Criteria Points 
Experience 20 
Capacity 20 
Design 15 
Impact/Effectiveness 20 
Funding Plan 20 
Shasta Strategic Plan/Set Aside 5 

 
6. Grant Sub-recipient threshold requirements 

If a Grant Sub-recipient is not maintaining threshold requirements they will not be eligible to 
receive remaining funds until requirements are met, or will be required to repay the funds, as 
outlined in the contract. Funds will be redistributed based on state and Federal program 
guidelines to other eligible grantees. 
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2025 HDX Competition Report
This workbook contains summary information about your CoC's data as it was entered int   
1.0 and HDX 2.0 for your use as part of the 2025 Competition. 

To Print this Workbook:
This document has been configured as printable with preset print areas of relevant sec  
To print it, go to "File", then "Print", then select "Print Entire Workbook" or "Print 
Active Sheets" depending on your needs. 

To Save This Workbook as a PDF:
Click the "File" Tab, then click "Save As" or "Save a Copy", then click "Browse" or "M  
Options" then select "PDF", click "Options", select "Entire Workbook", press "OK", and  
"Save". These instructions may differ depending on your version of Microsoft Excel. 

On Accessibility, Navigability, and Printability:
This workbook attempts to maximize accessibility, navigability, printability, and ease  
use. Merged cells have been avoided. All tables and text boxes have been given names. 
Extraneous rows and columns outside printed ranges have been hidden. 

For Questions:
If you have questions, please reach out to HUD via the "Ask a Question" page, 
https://www.hudexchange.info/program-support/my-question/ and choose "HDX" as the topi  
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2025 Competition Report - Summary
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC

HDX Data Submission Participation Information
Government FY 

and HDX Module 
Abbreviation

Met Module 
Deadline* Data From Data Collection Period in HDX 

2.0

2024 LSA Yes Government FY 2024 (10/1/23 - 9/30/24). November 2024 to January of 
2025

2024 SPM Yes Government FY 2024 (10/1/23 - 9/30/24).** February 2025 to March 2025

2025 HIC Yes
Government FY 2025. Exact HIC and PIT 
dates vary by CoC. For most CoCs, it was 
within the last 10 days of January, 2025.

May 2025 to June 2025

2025 PIT Yes
Government FY 2025. Exact HIC and PIT 
dates vary by CoC. For most CoCs, it was 
within the last 10 days of January, 2025.

May 2025 to June 2025

1) FY = Fiscal Year
2) *This considers all extensions where they were provided.
3) **"Met Deadline" in this context refers to FY24 SPM submissions. 
Resubmissions from FY23 (10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023) were also accepted during the 
data collection period, but the previous year's submission is voluntary and 
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2025 Competition Report - LSA Summary & Usability Status
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties C
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

LSA Usability Status 2024
Category EST AO EST AC EST CO RRH AO RRH AC RRH CO PSH AO PSH AC PSH CO

Fully Usable        N/A 
Partially Usable N/A
Not Usable N/A

Glossary: EST = Emergency Shelter, Save Haven, & Transitional 
Housing; RRH = Rapid Re-housing; PSH = Permanent Supportive 
Housing; AO = Persons in Households without Children; AC = 
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

Measure 1: Length of Time Persons Remain Homeless

Metric 1.1: Change in the average and median length of time persons are homeless in ES and SH projects.

Metric 1.2: Change in the average and median length of time persons are homeless in ES, SH, and TH projects.

a. This measure is of the client’s entry, exit, and bed night dates strictly as entered in the HMIS system.

Metric Universe 
(Persons)

Average 
LOT 

Homeless 
(bed 

nights)

Median 
LOT 

Homeless 
(bed 

nights)

1.1 Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, and SH 1,086 137.5 90.0

1.2 Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, and TH 1,213 170.0 100.0

This measures the number of clients active in the report date range across ES, SH 
(Metric 1.1) and then ES, SH and TH (Metric 1.2) along with their average and median 
length of time homeless. This includes time homeless during the report date range as 
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
b. This measure is based on data element 3.917

Metric Universe 
(Persons)

Average 
LOT 

Homeless 
(bed 

nights)

Median 
LOT 

Homeless 
(bed 

nights)
1.1 Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, and 
PH (prior to “housing move in”) 1,416 950.1 338.0

1.2 Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH, 
and PH (prior to “housing move in”) 1,536 935.8 382.0

This measure includes data from each client’s Living Situation (Data Standards 
element 3.917) response as well as time spent in permanent housing projects between 
Project Start and Housing Move-In. This information is added to the client’s entry 
date, effectively extending the client’s entry date backward in time. This “adjusted 
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

Measure 2: Returns to Homelessness for Persons who Exit to Permanent Housing (PH) Destinations

Total # of 
Persons 

Exited to a 
PH 

Destination 
(2 Yrs 
Prior)

Returns to 
Homelessness in Less 
than 6 Months (0 - 180 

days)

Returns to 
Homelessness from 6 
to 12 Months (181 - 

365 days)

Returns to 
Homelessness from 13 

to 24 Months (366 - 
730 days)

Number of Returns in 2 
Years

Metric Count Count % of 
Returns Count % of 

Returns Count % of 
Returns Count % of 

Returns
Exit was from SO 30 4 13.3% 3 10.0% 3 10.0% 10 33.3%
Exit was from ES 86 5 5.8% 2 2.3% 4 4.7% 11 12.8%
Exit was from TH 26 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Exit was from SH 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Exit was from PH 360 5 1.4% 5 1.4% 4 1.1% 14 3.9%
TOTAL Returns to Homelessness 502 14 2.8% 10 2.0% 11 2.2% 35 7.0%

This measures clients who exited SO, ES, TH, SH or PH to a permanent housing 
destination in the date range two years prior to the report date range. Of those 
clients, the measure reports on how many of them returned to homelessness as indicated 
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Measure 3: Number of Homeless Persons

Metric 3.1 – Change in PIT Counts
Please refer to PIT section for relevant data.

Metric 3.2 – Change in Annual Counts
This measures the change in annual counts of sheltered homeless persons in HMIS.

Metric Value

Universe: Unduplicated Total sheltered 
homeless persons 1,231

Emergency Shelter Total 1,105

Safe Haven Total 0

Transitional Housing Total 128
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Measure 4: Employment and Income Growth for Homeless Persons in CoC Program-funded Projects

Metric 4.1 – Change in earned income for adult system stayers during the reporting period

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults (system 
stayers) 29

Number of adults with increased earned 
income 0

Percentage of adults who increased 
earned income 0.0%

This measure is divided into six tables capturing employment and non-employment income 
changes for system leavers and stayers. The project types reported in these metrics are 
the same for each metric, but the type of income and universe of clients differs. In 



 2025 HDX Competition Report

2025 Competition Report SPM Data Summary Page 10 of 22

2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Metric 4.2 – Change in non-employment cash income for adult system stayers during the reporting period

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults (system 
stayers) 29

Number of adults with increased non-
employment cash income 1

Percentage of adults who increased non-
employment cash income 3.5%

Metric 4.3 – Change in total income for adult system stayers during the reporting period

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults (system 
stayers) 29

Number of adults with increased total 
income 1

Percentage of adults who increased total 
income 3.5%

Metric 4.4 – Change in earned income for adult system leavers

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults who exited 
(system leavers) 8

Number of adults who exited with 
increased earned income 0

Percentage of adults who increased 
earned income 0.0%
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Metric 4.5 – Change in non-employment cash income for adult system leavers

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults who exited 
(system leavers) 8

Number of adults who exited with 
increased non-employment cash income 4

Percentage of adults who increased non-
employment cash income 50.0%

Metric 4.6 – Change in total income for adult system leavers

Metric Value

Universe: Number of adults who exited 
(system leavers) 8

Number of adults who exited with 
increased total income 4

Percentage of adults who increased total 
income 50.0%
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Measure 5: Number of Persons who Become Homeless for the First Time

Metric 5.1 – Change in the number of persons entering ES, SH, and TH projects with no prior enrollments in HMIS

Metric Value

Universe: Person with entries into ES-EE, 
ES-NbN, SH or TH during the reporting 
period.

980

Of persons above, count those who were 
in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, TH or any PH 
within 24 months prior to their entry during 
the reporting year.

124

Of persons above, count those who did 
not have entries in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, 
TH or PH in the previous 24 months. (i.e. 
Number of persons experiencing 
homelessness for the first time)

856

This measures the number of people entering the homeless system through ES, SH, or TH 
(Metric 5.1) or ES, SH, TH, or PH (Metric 5.2) and determines whether they have any 
prior enrollments in the HMIS over the past two years. Those with no prior enrollments 
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
Metric 5.2 – Change in the number of persons entering ES, SH, TH, and PH projects with no prior enrollments in HMIS

Metric Value

Universe: Person with entries into ES, SH, 
TH or PH during the reporting period. 1,484

Of persons above, count those who were 
in ES, SH, TH or any PH within 24 months 
prior to their entry during the reporting 
year.

235

Of persons above, count those who did 
not have entries in ES, SH, TH or PH in 
the previous 24 months. (i.e. Number of 
persons experiencing homelessness for 
the first time.)

1,249
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

Metric 7a.1 – Change in SO exits to temp. destinations, some institutional destinations, and permanent housing destinations

Metric Value

Universe: Persons who exit Street 
Outreach 256

Of persons above, those who exited to 
temporary & some institutional 
destinations

44

Of the persons above, those who exited to 
permanent housing destinations 43

% Successful exits 34.0%

Measure 7: Successful Placement from Street Outreach and 
Successful Placement in or Retention of Permanent Housing
This measures positive movement out of the homeless system and is divided 
into three tables: movement off the streets from Street Outreach (Metric 
7a.1); movement into permanent housing situations from ES, SH, TH, and RRH 

Measure 6: Homeless Prevention and Housing Placement of Persons 
defined by category 3 of HUD’s Homeless Definition in CoC 
Program-funded Projects
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

Metric 7b.1 – Change in ES, SH, TH, and PH-RRH exits to permanent housing destinations

Metric Value

Universe: Persons in ES-EE, ES-NbN, SH, 
TH and PH-RRH who exited, plus persons 
in other PH projects who exited without 
moving into housing

1,043

Of the persons above, those who exited to 
permanent housing destinations 548

% Successful exits 52.5%

Metric 7b.2 – Change in PH exits to permanent housing destinations or retention of permanent housing

Metric Value

Universe: Persons in all PH projects 
except PH-RRH who exited after moving 
into housing, or who moved into housing 
and remained in the PH project

231

Of persons above, those who remained in 
applicable PH projects and those who 
exited to permanent housing destinations

215

% Successful exits/retention 93.1%
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Data
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024
System Performance Measures Data Quality
Data coverage and quality will allow HUD to better interpret your SPM submissions. 

Metric All ES, SH All TH All PSH, 
OPH All RRH All Street 

Outreach

Unduplicated Persons Served (HMIS) 1,102 128 346 1,108 194

Total Leavers (HMIS) 673 50 71 525 84

Destination of Don’t Know, Refused, or 
Missing (HMIS) 86 5 22 38 34

Destination Error Rate (Calculated) 12.8% 10.0% 31.0% 7.2% 40.5%
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2025 Competition Report - SPM Notes
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
FY 2024 Reporting Year: 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024

Notes For Each SPM Measure
Measure Notes

Measure 1 No notes.

Measure 2 No notes.

Measure 3 No notes.

Measure 4 No notes.

Measure 5 No notes.

Measure 6 No Notes. Measure 6 was not applicable to CoCs in this reporting period.

Measure 7 No notes.

Data Quality No notes.
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2025 Competition Report - HIC Summary
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
For HIC conducted in January/February of 2025

HMIS Bed Coverage Rates

Project Type
Total Year-

Round, 
Current Beds

Total Year-
Round, 

Current Non-
VSP Beds in 

HMIS or 
Comparable 

Database

Total Year-
Round, 

Current, Non-
VSP Beds

Removed 
From 

Denominator: 
OPH EHV† 

Beds or Beds 
Affected by 

Natural 
Disaster*

Adjusted Total 
Year-Round, 
Current, Non-

VSP Beds

Adjusted HMIS 
Bed Coverage 
Rate for Year-

Round, 
Current Beds

ES 993 388 962 0 962 40.3%

SH 0 0 0 0 0 NA

TH 178 105 148 0 148 70.9%

RRH 181 146 181 0 181 80.7%

PSH 133 133 133 0 133 100.0%

OPH 139 139 139 0 139 100.0%

Total 1,624 911 1,563 0 1,563 58.3%
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2025 Competition Repor    
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Sis         
For HIC conducted in January   

HMIS Bed Coverage Rates

Project Type
Total Year-

Round, 
Current Beds

ES 993

SH 0

TH 178

RRH 181

PSH 133

OPH 139

Total 1,624

      

Total Year-
Round, 

Current, VSP 
Beds in an 

HMIS-
Comparable 

Database

Total Year-
Round, 

Current, VSP 
Beds

Removed 
From 

Denominator: 
OPH EHV† 

Beds or Beds 
Affected by 

Natural 
Disaster**

Adjusted Total 
Year-Round 
Current, VSP 

Beds

HMIS 
Comparable 

Bed Coverage 
Rate for VSP 

Beds

31 31 0 31 100.00%

0 0 0 0 NA

30 30 0 30 100.00%

0 0 0 0 NA

0 0 0 0 NA

0 0 0 0 NA

61 61 0 61 100.00%
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2025 Competition Repor    
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Sis         
For HIC conducted in January   

HMIS Bed Coverage Rates

Project Type
Total Year-

Round, 
Current Beds

ES 993

SH 0

TH 178

RRH 181

PSH 133

OPH 139

Total 1,624

      

Total Year-Round, 
Current, HMIS 
Beds and VSP 

Beds in an HMIS-
Comparable 

Database

Adjusted Total 
Year-Round, 

Current, Non-VSP 
and VSP Beds

HMIS and 
Comparable 

Database Coverage 
Rate

419 993 42.20%

0 0 NA

135 178 75.84%

146 181 80.66%

133 133 100.00%

139 139 100.00%

972 1,624 59.85%
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2025 Competition Report - HIC Summary
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
For HIC conducted in January/February of 2025

1) † EHV = Emergency Housing Voucher
2) *This column includes Current, Year-Round, Natural Disaster beds not associated 
with a VSP that are not HMIS-participating. For OPH Beds, this includes beds that 
are Current, Non-HMIS, and EHV-funded.
3) **This column includes Current, Year-Round, Natural Disaster beds associated 
with a VSP that are not HMIS-participating or HMIS-comparable database 
participating. For OPH Beds, this includes beds that are Current, VSP, Non-HMIS, 
and EHV-funded.
4) Data included in these tables reflect what was entered into HDX 2.0. 
5) In the HIC, "Year-Round Beds" is the sum of "Beds HH w/o Children", "Beds HH w/ 
Children", and "Beds HH w/ only Children". This does not include Overflow ("O/V 
Beds") or Seasonal Beds ("Total Seasonal Beds"). 
6) In the HIC, "Current" beds are beds with an "Inventory Type" of "C" and not beds 
that are Under Development ("Inventory Type" of "U").
7) For historical data: Aggregated data from CoCs that merged are not displayed if 
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2025 Competition Report - PIT Summary
CA-516 - Redding/Shasta, Siskiyou, Lassen, Plumas, Del Norte, Modoc, Sierra Counties CoC
For PIT conducted in January/February of 2025

Submission Information
Date of PIT Count Received HUD Waiver

1/21/2025 Not Applicable

Total Population PIT Count Data
Category 2023 2024 2025

PIT Count Type Sheltered and Unsheltered 
Count Sheltered-Only Count Sheltered and Unsheltered 

Count

Emergency Shelter Total 720 591 792
Safe Haven Total 0 1 0
Transitional Housing Total 367 378 136
Total Sheltered Count 1,087 970 928
Total Unsheltered Count 1,434 NA 1,401

Total Sheltered and Unsheltered Count* 2,521 970 2,329

Total People Experiencing Chronic Homelessness
Category 2023 2024 2025

PIT Count Type Sheltered and Unsheltered 
Count Sheltered-Only Count Sheltered and Unsheltered 

Count
Total Sheltered Count 140 128 239
Total Unsheltered Count 618 0 683
Total 758 128 922

1) *Data included in this table reflect what was entered into HDX 1.0 and 2.0. This may 
differ from what was included in federal reports if the PIT count type was sheltered only.
2) Aggregated data from CoCs that merged is not displayed if PIT data were entered 
separately - that is, only data from the CoC into which the merge occurred are displayed. 
Additional reports can be requested via AAQ for any CoCs that have been subsumed into other 
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